I DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
- CANADA

A8 the contrect for the new Birtle School is completed
1 would recommend that the deposit security of the Claydon Co.

be returned.
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Birtle, Manitoba,
March 6th, 1931.

A, F, MecKenzie, Esq.,

Secretary Dept. of Indian Affairs,
Ottaws.

Dear Sir: Re Grading.

I may state that there is a large quantity of
loose gravel etc left in heaps on site by contracior.
Mr. Curry is anxious to use this for roadways and scatter
over play grounds. This is frozen hard and will have to
gstand over until spring. There are nlso one or two
temporary buildings teo be moved off site. With Contractor's

last certificate being held and also one thousand dollars
anple is held to complete.,

Your obedient servant,

o
UVen. 777. 4

+'David Henderson,
CTerk of Works.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)

f

PULLIC ARCHIVES ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES ¢

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



/s

f i / .
PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR | / ﬁ”é * FLEASK REFER TO OME SUBIECT iN A
THE lm:”li;l: .' ' 3 DBG. 00 LETTER, Azu; m;w: n;r quoTe

WATER POWE™ AND 6
| DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 1695 - M
CANADA

_ &
\ J/ *
JON WATER POWER AND ARTERMASMRELSRRLICE,

HYDROMETMIC BuUREAY

WINNIPEG, MAN,

March 9 ’ 1931-

On July 19th last you forwarded to the under-
signed a cheque for Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars
($250.00) to meet contingent expenses in connection with
work being done for the Department of Indian Affaire in
Manitoba District, The purpose of this advance was 10
meet such items of expense as outside labor, freight and
express charges, and such incidentals as required immed-

' iate payment and could not very well be referred to your
" | Department for payment from Ottawa,

During the present year we have not been
required to meet many items of expenditure along these
. lines, and as a result there is left unspent of the
‘] $250.00 advance, the sum of $240,95%.

I understand that your appropriation has been
pretty well epent and that the account of Mr, H, B, Stead
cannot be paid until additional funds are voted,

I am in receipt of a letter today from Mr,
David Henderson, Clerk of Works at the Birtle Indian School,
advising me that the water tank and pipes require painting
hat he has been advised from Ottawa that such

ditional work muet stand overuntil after March 3lst,
Will it be agreeable to you if I have this paint job
completed at the Birtle Indian School now, so that the
pumping plant will be completed for putting into oper-
ation on April lst, on which date I understand the school
is going to be occupied by the children, Any funds
remaining I will then pay over to Mr, H, 8, Stead to
. apply on his account, and in this manner the fund could
| be all spent with no necessity of a refund to the Auditor
' General,

If this is not satisfagtory . te you, will you
please advise me to wvhom you wish the cheque for the
balance made out, G \y " { .

¥ A 4
j 5 (s ‘t
\  Yout obc§1m$ serv&:t,
| '} A\

hOem

L S 'Jtctitngf DiaMot Ohief‘ Engineer,
& \ !
A. B, ltcxenzig, E8q. , 4 |

SBecretayy, |
Departme of Ingilpklf}ltru,
Otta y Lanada.d '

1

) Ir'j

-
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Ottawa, Maroh 16¢h, 1931.

In reply %0 your letSer of the 9%h
instant, I bat to say that 1% would be more
satisfaotory Af you would refund the unexpended
balanes of advance of 31250.00, nazely %240.95,
and subait vou heyrs for the amount expended,
g::qn:llhnuld'bo made payable t0 the Receiver

eral.

The advance of $3,000.00 for Water
System should also be accounted for forthwith,

Your oi;fi.nt servant,
/]

&v”

. F. MaoKenzie.
Seoretary.

nc B. GO'. BBQ-,
Acting District Chief Engineer,
Dominion Yater Power & Hydrometric Bureau,

Departaent of the Interior,
WINNIPERSGAG,

¥ani tobe .,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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Minister’'s Office

e

March 1), 19%l.

DR, SCOTT.

ALLUChE._.d }"LE_:I"E!:-ilt:h you will {ind
e copy of a letter addregsed to the M]niﬂ:ﬁl
by m} E., Claydon, of Claydon Company L1T¢L;d,
4nnix ad the con’ vt for the Birtle
Winnipeg, who had the contract fo
Indian School.

Until the estimates are passed
no money will be aveilable for the payment ?i‘
the sum still due the Claydon Company , and the
point has been raised a8 to the udvisabilgty ‘
of refunding the securiiy deposit 0{ the Company
when the final estimate 1s submitted.

Will you kindly let the Minjster
have your views as 1O this.

Priqdie Secretary.
\/

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)

PULLIC ARCHIVES

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www_collectionscanada.ge.ca

)

ARCHIVES PUELICQUES
CAVADA 7

-

\ui'{ﬁa
: X

-y

v

y 43
G




[0 =115~

Mareh 13, 1931.

Mr. Buskard

The Claydon Company, Limited,
have completed their acontract for the Birtle Scheel &nd
we have made application t0o the Finance Department
for the release of thelr security cheyue. hope
before long we will be able teo pay the final certificates

ia full.

N S A
o P

e ———
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J. McMILL AN, General Manager of Telegriy

w— —— - - - e e e —

STANDARD TIME

COLLECT
BIRTLE MAN 12 205p
A F MACKENZIE
SECRETARY DEPT INDIAN AFFAIRS OTTAWA ONT
HOLD OVER LAST CERTIFICATE CLAYDON PLUS EXTRAS FOR UNPAID SUB CON=
TRACT LETTER FOLLOWING

DAVID HENDERSON

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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pavid Tenderson, B8q.,
Clerk of Works,
pepartment of Indisn Affalrse,
pirtle, Nanitodba

Dear Sirte

Replying %o your letter of the 2Znd instant we
hove gone over the various iteme with our sub=contract o re,
and wish to report as followst=

on the stoilet partitions instructions have been
fssued %o the sninters to give these two coutes of paint.

Reymetal doors %o sorridor Messre.Mclonald Bros.
advise us that they have followed what ha® been standard
practice on four OF rive other Indian schools for whish the;
have had sheet metal and roofing contrmete.

t1n order %o arrive at ehat hardware wee aotually
required it was taken up with the Department , and a8 these
dcors were considered ae exit doors, 1% was docided S0 use
push and pull plates and chacks on both doors. These having

vean used on other bulldinge ,they installed the same on the
pirtle School.

1f 1% 1e necessary o put on look sete, 1t will
al80 be necessary %o put on bolts on one door im which case
the push and pull plates and the cheok onﬁthl!!gnor would
not be required, I8 is odvious that th cost more
than lock and two bolte, and {¢ is, therefore, not & quest ion
of saving money whish sade them use the two cheocks and push
and pull plates on both doore. '

ve Teel they have aade the besld {nterpretation
sosaible of the spesifiscation, and trnst that in view of the
explanation gliven 1% will meet with your approval, and would
aporeeiate Jyour sdvising us by wire as %0 your decision.

on the aatser of painting for the netal doore,
we are arvanging %o have thies done, a8 1% 19 obviously re=-
guired, dut 1% i not definitely covered in the painting or
the door specifications. Our painting sudb=-contractors clain

Indi LS
an Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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they 414 not inelude for 1%, and in view of Shis we requeed
that you have an additional otlar fsaned foy paynent of

this 1%om,
Yours hruly,

CLAYDON COMPANY LINITED

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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Birtle, Manitobsa,
March 2nd,

The Clayden Company Limited,
General Contractor's « Bullders,
confederation Life Building,
Winnipeg, Manitoba,
Gentlemen:
Toilet partitioms specified to receive two
soats of paint after being instnlled, Some parts have
renceived no paint. Instruet your painter that work 1s

to receive two ocoats of paint.

Metal Doors at corridor landing main entrance.

Loeks are specified, you have only finger
plates on. These looks are wanted as well as speocified.
These doors to receive one coat of paint at leaat be-

sause they are badly brulsed and blemished. Your painter

wants an order to have this worly done.

Yours truly,
(84gned) Per. ¥,.C.

Dav .d Henderson,
Clerk of Works,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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YLAYDON COMPANY N ARIPTECDY

. ~ GHENHERAL CONTRAOTORS AND PBULLIDICIR S

T EL B0 R A MS) CONFREDRERATION Livs IR ILDING
CLAYDON, WINNIPEG

TELEPHONE 24 885 WINNIFPE(, MAN.

s

March 4, 1931

R.Guerney Orr, Esq.,
Architect,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Siri=- ResBirtle Indian Schqal

s ———

we enclose copy of a letter we have to-day
forwarded to ¥Mr.Henderson in reply te his letter of the
ond instant, copy of which is also enclosed.

The item of painting toilet partitions arosse
as a result of our sub-cont ractors for sheet metal work
sending the lavatory partitions to the job with two coats
of Dueco which were put on at their factory. However, in
order to dispose of it we have arranged for the painter
to put on two more coats on the Jjob.

With respect to the hardware on metal doors,
we think the information given to vr.Henderson in our
letter will explain the item to you, We feel Yessrs.lcDonald
Bros. have done the right thing. Your ruling on the item
would be very much appreciated.

The painting of these ioors is an item which
appears to have been overlooked in the gpecifications,
and there is coupled with 1% the painting of metal work to
etairs., This is not mentioned in the painting specification,
and the painting firm did not ineclude for either item, The
painting work 18 obviously needed on both to make a complete
job, and pes their request for additional payment seems only
fair. We are having the work done in order to gev the Job
cleaned up, and trust you will see your way clear L0 pacs
their account for this work.

Yours truly,

CLAYDON

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

OFFICE OF
INDIAN AGENT

Birtle Man.
Oth March 1031

Dear Sirs

I am returning herewith a let.cer
you have addressed to Mr Orr the Architect for the
Department of Indian Affaire, at Birtle.

As I am not aware that NMr Orr
is to be at Birtle in the near future, I thought
that perhaps this letter may have been sent Lo
Birtle in error, instead of to Ottawa.

Yours very truly,

l'F-(}i‘

-

e
”

Me ssre Claydon Company L'td
Winnipeg Manitoba.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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160 1M1

CrLAYDON COMPANY B ANMEITE

GENRERAIL CONTRAOTORS AN BUILIDERM

g

| ElONPIRID KR ATION Ravwm HuNLDING
TELHGRAMSE: ?

WINNIFEG, PMAN.

L
. / March 10, 1931

4

F

R.Guerney Orr, Beq.,

ct
Lro;:;:rt;nnm of Indian Affalrs,

Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Sirte

Ye encloge our letSer of March 4&4th, which a»®

a
you will see by the enclogsed letter from Mr.Lazenby wa

addressed to you {n error at Birtle.

Yours truly,

CLAYDON © },mu;zh ()
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Winnipeg, Man.

March 9th, 1931.

David Henderson, Esq.,

Department of Indian Affairs,
Birtle, Manitoba.

Denr Sir:-

We are sending you today by Express,
Prepaid, one shovel for Boilers, as Mr. Claydon

called us this morning and said you were having a
hard time to fire boilers without =~ shovel.

The Manufacturers of Boilers do not
supply a shovel with Firing Tools, they say all
that Firing Tools means to them, 1s a set of Poker,
Hoe Rake and flue brush or cleaner, but we thought
you really needed a shovel, so sent it along.

Do you know any reason whv the Departe
ment has not paid any estimates since the First of
Decembery, Mr. Claydon tells us that they told him at
Ottawa, that they would not be paying anything more

until the House meets and they get a2 further appropris-
tion through, so we are patiently weaiting until the

House meets and hope we will get a payment soon, ns
eccording to specifications, everything, including all
nold-vacks, should be paid within 30 days after completion
of the work. We would be glad to hear from vou if you
have tny information about this.

Yours very truly,

BAILLANTYNE & WETVYORE 1IVIT®ED
Per. W. R. Wetmore

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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Copy of telegram.

Mr. David Henderson,
Indian School,
Birtle, Men,

Balunce of Claydon Account, One thousend four hundred

and ninety one dollars forty cents

MacDonel Bros. Sheet Metal & Roofing Co., Ltgd

LJ L] I

Copy of Telegram.,

W. MO March 12th 8.45 22 N.L. VWinnipeg, ¥Yan
MF"‘!“{‘.F. llt}a_}J .

David Henderson,
Bil‘t.Li" ’ Mz'n .

Answering your telegram outstanding payments nre due for

December snd finesl estimates z2nd hold back amounting inall

to seven thousand dollers.

Bnllantyne and Wetmore.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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D. Henderson,
c/o New Indien School, ¥ R.' =
Birtle, Man. March l1llth 1931.

Retel Previous amount incorrect gshould be twenty one

hundred twenty six dollars thirty cents.

Dominion Bridge Co. Limited

Inaian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part
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OFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF I::HAN AFFAIRS o INDIAN AG
CTANA

Birtle, Manitobs,
March l4th, 1931.

A. 7. MacKenzie, Esq.,,

Secretary Dept . of Indien Affairs,
Ottawe.,

Dear Sir: Re Wire of the 12th.

from Sub-Con-
1 have had one or two letters . .
trector's re sutstanding payment duvue to them namely:

Messrs Ballentyne & Wetmore $7000,00
The Dominion Bridge Co., Ltd., 2126.30
McDoneld Bros Sheet Metal Workers 1491 .40

1 wired McConaghie & Forayth, Plasterers, but
have hed no reply yet but have the feeling t??t thegn
may be two or three thousend dollars gutstagi zgi' D
receipt of said telegrams and letter imTet :din)
wired vouto hold last certificate pluulo? 3 gu‘-cgn-
extras and leave this matter of outstanding b
trector's account in your hands.

In the past the Department of Pub;ic Wo:::
have always specified that generel Contrmxﬁorﬂm;e‘
show that 8ll Bub-Contractor's are paid vefor
ceiving his deposit cheque.

1 still await contractor teo send b”c; gni::i:;v
as promised to complete toilet partitions. Eigt“buﬁ .
Claydon disputed also metel doors recnivingnpiknnd ik
in lest letter is willing to send painter hct -
partitions, as sent on to you, He thinks ths
ahould pet en extra to paint the metal doors.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)

4

PULLIC ARCHIVES 2 ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES ¢ W /Q

CAVADA 2 ' 00
Wi, Cor

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www._colleclienscanada.ge.ca



To complete painting partitions $154 .00

Staeircase doors & door jambs to
receive two conta, this is worth
an extre of 64,00

Grading in spring when ground is
thawed out and deaning up rubbish 53.00

Cleaning down brick work 100 .00

Reserve until 30 days expire for
carpenter repairs if required 40,

$412 .00

If you wish to allow him his last certificate

it will be necessary that a thousand dollars be held
over to cover these items mentioned until contracter
completes peinting snd 30 deys expires after completion
but I would prefer that the lsst certificate for seven
thousend five hundred snd sixty four dollars and fifty-
nine cents be held back until contractor comes back and
completes his werk. I have notified contractor to this
ef fect and as soon 8s he completes his painting I will
issue him his certificete.

Your obedient servent,

Pevid Henderson,
Clerk of Works.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 5755, part 3)
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BIRTLE AGENCUY,

Vote No. T
VYoucher Treaty No. 8997

Wy  DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ., .,

Town of Birtle

SERVICE AMOUNT

«
To; Blectric ocurrent for the new reeldential | a.&o
gsohool at Birtle Man; 8 K.W. @ .20¢

Meter rental for same period b

[ X o b PEDd
ol - CETPEdt.

=ik B2
ol TR R

é?

TOTAL, ‘ 5 _}%25

__TWo sve=es-~ and 25/100 Dollars

— — - ——— =

I Heresy CertirFy that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and

that the chafrgu are fair and just; also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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- ‘ v S BIRTLE AGENCY,

MAR 171923

RECOM:

I enclose herewith Vouchers Nos. 9% & 8987 .,

' ' our
amounting to § in fav

of ~ Town of Birtle  Birtle Mani...

)
oy Agency residence

School. :
This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

LoEREE NO.........c.. o5 vixnissiinn

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Aflairs,

Ottawa.

Form No, 101

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)

1

PULLIC ARCHIVES . ARCHIVES PUBLICUES
CAHADA £
‘:“ \ til

h-l

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque &t Archives Canada
www collectionscanada.gc.ca



Winnipeg, March 9th, 1931.

David Hendefson, Esq.,
Depavrtment of Indian Affairs,
Birtle, Manitoba.

Denr 8S8ir:.:

We are sending you today by Express, Prepaid
one Scoop Shovel for Boilers, as My, Claydon called us
this morning and said you were having & herd time to
fire boilers without a shovel,

The Manufacturers of Boilers do not supply a
shovel with Firing Tools, they say all that Firing Tools
means to them, is a set of Poker, Hoe Rake and flue bruah
or cleaner, but we thought you really needed a shovel
g0 sent it along.

Do you know an§ reason why the Depertment has not
pnid any estimates since the first of December, Mr, Claydon
$0lls us that they told him st Ottawa, that they would not
be paying snything more until the House Meets and they get
& further appropriation through, so we =re patiently wait-
ing until the House meets and hope we will get n pavment
soon, as according to specifications, everything, including
all hold-backs, should te paid within 30 days after comnletion
0f the work. VWe would (e glad te hesr from you if you
nave any informetion avout this.

fours truly,

BALIANTYNE & WETVYNORE LTVITED
Per W. R, Wetmore.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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Winnipeg, March 4, 1931,

David Henderson, Esq.,

Clerk of Works,
Department of Indisn Affairs,

Birtle, Manitoba.

Dear Sir:

Replying to vour letter of the 2
: 3 e Z2nd instend we
hnve gone over the various % -
) - H ems with - Yo
and wish to report =s follows:~ S o ot

On the toilet partitions in ]
structions have tee
issued to tle painters to give these two cosnts of nnin2

Re metal doors to corridor. Me )

_ . 8srs dcDonnld Bros.
adviae‘ua that they have followed what has been stnnd:rz
pruct;co on four or five other Indisan Schools for which
they have had sh-et metanl and roofing contracts.

In order to arrive at what he
L] | ardware was actuall
gequired, it was taken up with the Department, and as t{ﬁﬂe
O0T8 were considered as exit doors, it wes decided to use

push and pull pleates snd checks on both 4 :
. ! ¢h I doors. These having
veen used on other bulldings, they instrlled the name on t?g

Birtle School.

%2 1t %» necessary to
X put on lock sets, it wil. nlso
be necessary to put on bolts on one door in which cnse the

push and pull plates and the check on trat door would not be
required. It is obvious that these will cost more than lock

Fnd two}baltu, #nd it is, therefore, not » question o0 seaving
money which made them use the two clrecks and push and pull 5

pletes on both doors.,

| Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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We feel they have mpode the vest interpretation

gosaihlo of the specification, and trust that in ~iew of
he explanation gilven it will meet with your approval,

and would appreciate your advising us by wire as to vour
decision.

On the matter of painting for the metal doors,
we are arranging to have this done, as it is obviously
recuired, but it is not definitely covered in the paint-

ing or the door soecifications. Our painting sub-Con-

tractors claim they did not include for it, n’ in view
0of this we request that you have an additional order

issved for payment of this item.

Yours truly,
Claydon Company Limited

Ne Claydon Jr.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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Pt -1~ 78”

£ .

DEFARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIR OFFICE OF

CANADA INDIAN AGENT
,\/
\)!. Birtle, Manitgbe,
4

Merch 14th, 1931,

R. Gourney Orr, Bsa.,
Architect,

Department of Indian Affrnirs,
Ottawa.,

Dear Sir:

1 beg to draw your attention to specifications
re metal cdoors nt stelrcase landings. Painting is not
specified for these doors. These doors have been put
on by McDonald Bros Sheet ¥etalCo., sné have received
o coat of Dwo painting with a spray. Sémehow or other

it has been omitted that these doors receive two costs
of paint. Thewe doors were hung by Sheet metsl men
before plesterers came. I asked themto store these
away but they only covered them up with paper, now they
are peeling bedly down the edges »nd badly blemished
and are left in an unfinished manner. Owing te no paint
ing veing specified I took this matter up with Sheet
Metal foreman and Claydon Yo .,ond Clasydon think they
3hguld ue grented an extra if these doors =re to De
painted, I may also state thet Principal Curry wants
iocks on theese doors to keep children from running
through the corridors when they should be outside. I
have explained to him that these are fire proof doors
and all they get is finger plates. Locks »nd hinges sre
specified for these, doors have received hinges, finger
piates and door checks, all that is necegsary although
he still wents locks ® that he can keep children out.

1 informed him that these have been put up similar teo
other schools.

!ith reference to toilet partitions. These
are specified in the plunbing to receive three corts of

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6252, File 575-5, part 3)
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paint after being installed. These hnve 2180 received

a coat of Duco peaint. Painter of Sub-Contractor refused
to do these toilet partitions sandmetal doors pecnuse he
had no order from Claydon Co., I wrote Messrs Claydon
twice and wired him for him to instruct his Superintendent
to have this painting done before they left the job.
Contractor Claydon seemed to delay in =nswering my letter
and 1 find that he had been in touch with the Sheet Metnl
Company. Enclosed plesrse find copy of Claydon Co. letter,

“* had a wire from A. F, MacKenzie to the e” “ect
“Wire me what you expect to issue final certificate Clsesvden
Contract". Last certificate issued was for seven thousand
five hundred and sixty-four fifty nine cents which Mesars

Clﬁ%don agreed to leave over until completion. A, F,
Machenzie wired me to the effect that they were anxious to

grant contractor is deposit cheque on contrect and to hold
over my last certificate issued. I wired him three days
ago to the effect "Hold over last certificate issued plus
extras--8ub-Contractor's payments outstanding--letter

follows.

I may state that I have had three telegrams from
vAarious Sub-Contractor'!s re outstanding payment .namel’

Ballentyne & Wetmore $7000.00
Dominion Bridge Co., 2126,30
McDonald Sheet Metal Co., 1,491 .40

I wired McConaghie & Forsyth, Plasterers, but have
had no reply yet but have the feeling trat theyv may be
two or three thousund dollars outstanding. On receipnt
of seid wire I will ‘orward amo unt.

I deem it advisable trat the last certificate be
held bacg until contractor completes is work. There will
be a small piece of grading to ve d ne in the spring nnd
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maybe one or two other items before his thirty days
expire after completion.

I shall be pleased to hear if you intend onint-
ing these metnl doors =nd granting contractor Claydon
an extra on aome.,

1 have written Contractor Claydon to the effect
that no further payment will be made ugtil he completes
nis painting. This matter of the Sub-Contractor's |
mentioned for your discretion as these partiles have
written me seversl times as tiey have had no money aince
the first of December.

Your obedient ﬂervant,fy

G 7.6

David Henderson,
Clerk of Works.
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DETACH CRANE LIMITED - WINNIPEG BRANCH
SEFORE DEPOSITING CHECH STATEMENT OF SETTLEMENT

- — .
DATH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DATE
L]
L]

LW = i

-

Covering C/M

Acce. Rec. Dept of Indian Affaire.
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DUPLICATE, FOR DEPARTMENT.

Bank of Montreal
3

on account

the sum of ..3.?&&1“?- PR sasse0 00 e e 134/100 Dollars.

gh:ckh amount will appear at the RECEIVER GENERAL’S credit with this
an

Signed in 1 ‘rip}ica te,

5

Pro. Managcr
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J0b 114"

SLAYDON COMPANY LAMITIED, ..‘,égfﬁﬂ'ﬁlmg
GENERAL CONTRAOTORS AN BUILDHERS s

MAR 24
CoNFRDERATION Larse IBUILDING \

WINNIFPFEG, MIAN.

March 20, 1931

Dunean C.Sc0tt, Esq.,
Deputy Superintendent General,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, OUntario

Dear Sirs- n..lirtlo Indian School

Ve have mailed the Final Account re: the adbove
to Mr.Henderson, and trust that he will shortly issue
certificate covering same,

There is one item of the sacecount whieh Mr.Henderson
is not corversant with, We refer %o Item #23 which is headed
as fellowes=~

"po addit ional cost of excavation being loading
and freight charges on dragline to and from Birtle.
DPragline necessary to handle boulders and rock whieh
could not be dome by ordinary methode.™ .......3787.56

¥e are asking cemsideration of this account owing
to the extra difficulty which we encountered in making the
excavation,

Before tendering on the work we sent our Mr.Mitchell
to Birtle to look over the site. He made a small test, and
reported the ordinary excavation, and our price was based on
same. The exact location of the Schosl was not known, and

it so happened where the test was made was not covered by the
building.

Ve found nearly the whole of the site was packed
with boulderes which could not be dislodged without drilling or
power, After trying four and six horse plows we were foreced
to use power, and accordingly loaded the 40 ton dragline from
Vinnipeg to Birtle. Our dill for doing #o Just represents
the bare freight charges to and from Birtsle and loading and
unloading once,

The writer discussed this proposition with Mr.Orr,
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Lererto  Dunean C.Scott, Esq. pare March 20%th

~*.

wnd Mr.0rr promised %o consider 1%, but rouar:.ﬁczh::.:ot:ndor-
stood we used the machine on a gravelling conira g o
Birtle, apparently thinking this might be a set o £a

freight charges on the School,

hine in unloading gravel

It is true we 4id use the mao g g

tage for us %0 Qo "

ont ract, dbut it was no advan
::: :rr::dh:d not hi& it in the vio;:::yi:o:::‘?a;:rp:;:t i
o
caterpillar and circular seraper, et o Dundon
work we usually let by sub=0co
::n::::.frz:l:tu to 12¢ per cubic yard. It 'snlno :i:u::sg.:‘“
whatever to have the dragline on is, :: :::ﬁ::'l:‘thli - 8 3
d to hire tractors to move O
:::.::.h:ith regard to freight was wholly due to the School.

bout the use ofthe
¢ make the above explanations a
machine f:r fear it might Dde thought we were getting a double

benefit for 4t being at pirtle, but we csn assure you this
wa® not the case,

Ye trust you will be able T0 pPass the account as
charged, and thanking you in advance, wé Are,

Tours very truly,

CLAYDON COMPANY LIMITED

§ 4
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